

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

COREY PICKETT,

Defendant-Movant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. **A-4207-19T2**

CRIMINAL ACTION

ON LEAVE GRANTED TO APPEAL
AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
LAW DIVISION, HUDSON COUNTY.

INDICTMENT NO. 17-07-470-I

Sat Below:
Hon. Patrick J. Arre,
J.S.C.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UPTURN, INC. IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT-
APPELLANT**

William Singer, Esq.
Attorney ID No. 272741971
Singer & Fedun, LLC
2230 Route 206
P.O. Box 134
Belle Mead, NJ 08502
Tel: 908-359-7873
wsinger@singerfedun.com

Kendra K. Albert
Admitted pro hac vice
Cyberlaw Clinic
Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: 617-998-1558
kalbert@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT and Statement of Interest 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. TrueAllele combines forensic science and software engineering, each of which has its own risks and histories of failure. 2

 A. Flawed forensic science has been used to convict and execute defendants before being subjected to appropriate scrutiny. 2

 B. Software engineering can independently introduce fatal flaws even when the underlying scientific methods are sound. 3

 C. Allowing companies to shield their software from review increases the risk of undetected failures. 6

 II. Each aspect of TrueAllele must be subject to independent and adversarial review to ensure its reliability. 8

 A. The reliability of TrueAllele’s approach to probabilistic genotyping has only been partially addressed through existing validation studies. 9

 B. TrueAllele’s source code has not been independently reviewed. 10

 III. Admitting TrueAllele as scientific evidence into the New Jersey criminal court system without independent and adversarial review will harm the administration of justice. . 12

 A. Admitting scientific evidence without independent and adversarial testing incentivizes secrecy and gives undue influence to private, corporate actors. 13

 B. Allowing trade secrecy to prevent review violates the procedural rights of this defendant and future defendants.. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 17, 18

Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)..... 12

Pierce County v. Guillen ex rel. Guillen, 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .16

State in Interest of A.B., 219 N.J. 542 (2014) 18

State v. Cassidy, 235 N.J. 482 (2018) 12, 13, 19

State v. Chun, 194 N.J. 54 (2008) 8, 11

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-26 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure, Final Committee Report: The Design, Development and Certification of the Boeing 737 Max (Sep. 15, 2020) 6, 7

Darrel C. Ince et al., The Case for Open Computer Programs, Nature (Feb. 22, 2012) 10

David Grann, Trial by Fire, The New Yorker (Aug. 31, 2009) 3

David Murray, Queensland Authorities Confirm ‘Miscode’ Affects DNA Evidence in Criminal Cases, The Courier Mail (Mar. 20, 2015) 5

Decl. of Mark W. Perlin, Washington v. Fair, No. 10-1-09274-5 SEA (Sup. Ct. King Cnty. Wash.) 8

Emily Berman, Individualized Suspicion in the Age of Data, 105 Iowa L. Rev. 263 (2020) 20

Jeremy Stahl, The Trials of Ed Graf, Slate (Aug. 16, 2015) 3

Jessica Goldthwaite et al., Mixing It Up: Legal Challenges to Probabilistic Genotyping Programs for DNA Mixture Analysis, Champion (May 2018) 11

Lauren Kirchner, Where Traditional DNA Testing Fails, Algorithms

<u>Take Over</u> , ProPublica (Nov. 4, 2016)	11
Matt Burgess, <u>Police Built an AI to Predict Violent Crime. It Was Seriously Flawed</u> , Wired (Aug. 6, 2020)	5
Natalie Ram, <u>Innovating Criminal Justice</u> , 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 659 (2018)	10
President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology (PCAST), Report to the President: Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods (2016)	4
Radley Balko, <u>21 More Studies Showing Racial Disparities in the Criminal Justice System</u> , Wash. Post (Apr. 9, 2019)	20
Radley Balko, <u>Report: Wrongful Convictions Have Stolen at Least 20,000 Years from Innocent Defendants</u> , Wash. Post (Sept. 10, 2018)	19
Rebecca Wexler, <u>Life, Liberty, and Trade Secrets: Intellectual Property in the Criminal Justice System</u> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1343 (2018)	13
Sonia K. Katyal, <u>The Paradox of Source Code Secrecy</u> , 104 Cornell L. Rev. 1183 (2019)	14
Spencer S. Hsu, <u>FBI Admits Flaws in Hair Analysis over Decades</u> , Wash. Post (Apr. 18, 2015)	3
Stephanie J. Lacambra et al., <u>Opening the Black Box: Defendants' Rights to Confront Forensic Software</u> , NACDL: The Champion (May 2018)	4, 10
